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AGENDA

Regular Meeting of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Board of Directors

January 9, 2020
2:00 PM

Call to Order

. Approval of the Agenda

Consent Agenda
a. Approval of Minutes from the December 12, 2019 Board Meeting

Citizen Comments on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items

a. Policy: A citizen shall state his/her name and address and may speak only one time, for
no more than three (3) minutes. This time may not be given to another citizen to extend
their time. During this time, you will be making statements, without discussion from the
Board, but you are welcome to make an appointment with the Building Official or Board

Chair to discuss your comments further. (Approved by KABA Board on November 9,
2017)

Business

a. KABA Office Purchase (update)
Inter-local Agreement (discussion/changes)
2020 Budget Amendment
Holiday Schedule (amendment)
2020 Engagement Letter/Legal Counsel
Conflict of Interest (annual)

moo0oT

Financial and Building Reports
Bank Reconciliation Reports
Financial Reports

Building Report

Permit Lists

2019 Motion Log

coo oo

Board Member Comments
Staff Member Comments
Adjournment



Minutes
From
December 12, 2019
KABA Board of Directors
Meeting



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY
KALAMAZOO, MI
December 12, 2019

Chairperson, Michelle Mohney called the regular meeting of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (KABA)
Board to order at approximately 2:03 P.M. at the KABA offices, 2322 Nazareth Road.

Present: Michelle Mohney, Chairperson / Representative from Comstock Township
Sherine Miller, Treasurer / Representative from Kalamazoo Township
Lysanne Harma, Representative from Richland Township
Scott Hess, Representative from Pine Grove Township

-
Absent: Chester Emmons, Secretary / Representatigé;)‘/)/,/?n City of Parchment

Denise Barrons, At Large Ex-Officio B}}/%/d//é/;/}(/%j;ber

Also present were Building Official, Mike Alwine; KABA Attorngy. Robb’Ktueger; and Office
Coordinator/Recording Secretary, Penny Cassidy. / é}// %
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Approval of Agenda - A motion was made by Ms./Miller'to approve the age da.as presented, seconded b
Ms. Harma, and carried with a vote of 4-0. ////% “q
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Citizen Comments — There were no citize /fcom,t,ijénts. _
BUSINESS: ) / . %
5. a. KABA Office Purc%@%e) - A&e/{fZ;}brief 9}}}% Ms. gﬁ”ne motioned to table this jtem
to the end of Business, second{e/'d/ by M, Miller anéf/cfarriedﬁvi h awote.4-0
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5. b. 2020 Holiday Sch 29//!} -A mdgl/f/‘m was made;%y Ms. Harma to approve the holiday schedule and
allow the staff to choose the floating hdliday, nded’b¢,Ms. Mohney, and carried with a vote of 4-0.
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5. ¢. Enga

enqaqemf(%ﬁﬁﬁﬁer and QT%%}/Mohne%e authorify4f6sign the engagement letter, seconded by Ms. Miller
and carried With a vote of 4-0, “ v

0 Q. @,

5.d. KABA O ,@W%Eurchase (ug}f%"';te) - Mrfé};(rueger initiated the circulation of a resolution to the Board
of Directors giving“MrzAlwine the a ority to execute the foan documents for the loan from Southern

Michigan Bank & Tr t% motion wat made by Ms. Harma to_approve the resolution for the purchase of the

_— . P 777N .
building, seconded by M. Hess andZ4ffled with a roll call vote.

/%%p/{////

Financial Statements an jorts — Ms, Mohney followed up with KABA’s CPA on whether the board
needs to make adjustments to the contracted inspector’s expense or not in 2019, She was informed that
KABA is *one fund’; na adjustments are needed if the actual total expense does not exceed the hudgeted
total expense. If adjustments are needed, it must be approved within the fiscal year.

KABA Board Member Comments — Ms. Mohney announced a blood drive at Comstock Fire Station 91 on
Friday, Dec 13" from 1-7pm.

KABA Staff Comments — Mr. Alwine thanked the Board for all their support this year.
There was no further business and the meeting was adjourned at approximately 2:30 PM.

Drafted: December 16, 2019
Approved:



Inter-Local Agreement

e Discuss changes to amend agreement
¢ Postponed from the September 12, 2019 Board Meeting



RESTATED INTERLOCAL STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ENFORCEMENT AND
ADMINISTARTION AGREEMENT

This Restated Agreement (“Agreement”) is made this day of ,

20 , by and between the undersigned Local Units of government within the County of

Kalamazoo, Michigan (hereinafter the “Local Units™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each of the undersigned Local Units has previously elected to administer
and enforce the Michigan State Construction Code, pursuant to the Stille-Derossett-Hale Single
State Construction Code Act, 1972 P. A. 230, as amended, (hereinafter the “Construction Code

Act™), for regulating and controlling building construction within each of said Local Units; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of said Local Units to herein provide for and continue the
joint enforcement and administration of the Construction Code Act under the terms and
conditions herein contained and in accordance with the provisions of the “Urban Cooperation
Act” (1967 P.A. Ex. Sess. 7—M.C.L.A. § 124.501 et seq.) as well as other pertinent faws and

statutes in the State of Michigan.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the covenants and conditions

herein contained, it is hereby agreed by and between the Local Units hereto as follows:

1. Joint Construction Code Authority.

There is hereby created, established and continued a Joint Construction Code Authority,

known as the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (hereinafter “KABA”™), which shall be a



separate legal entity governed by an Authority Board (hereinafter the “KABA Board”)
established under Section 7 of the Urban Cooperation Act, consisting of one elected official
selected from the governing body of each Local Unit for a two-year term and until a successor is
selected by said governing body (“Elected Official Board Member™). Each Local Unit may also
appoint an alternate elected official who may serve on the Board only in such case as when its
regularly Elected Official Board Member is unable to attend a scheduled meeting of the KABA

Board.

At Large Board Member

In addition to the Elected Official Board Members, if the selection process for the KABA
Board results in an even-number of board members, the KABA Board shall select one additional
KABA Board member who shall be a resident of Kalamazoo County and who is not employed
by any of'the participating Local Units. This member shall be deemed an At Large Board
Member who is authorized to attend all KABA Board meetings and who shall serve as a voting
member of the Board during those times when the composition of the KABA Board is an even
number. At such times when the Board is composed of an uneven number of members the At
Large Member shall continue to serve in an ex-officio capacity with the Authority to advise and
consult the Board, but whose vote shall not be counted in any action of the Board. The Elected
Official Board Members and any Resident Board Members shall be authorized to approve

compensation or reimbursement for costs for the At Large Board Member.

Resident Board Members

If at any time, KABA consists of three (3) or less Local Units, each Local Unit shall, in

addition to its appointed Elected Official Board Member provided for hetein, select one (1)



resident of its jurisdiction who shall serve as a “Resident Board Member”. The Resident Board
Members shall continue to serve until such time as a fourth Local Unit shall join KABA, or until
the end of the Resident Board Member’s respective Elected Official Board Member’s term,
whichever shall occur first. The Resident Board Member s authorized to attend any meeting or
function of the KABA Board and their vote shall be counted in any actions taken by the Board.
The Resident Board Member shall not be an employee of any of the participating Local Units.
The Elected Official Board Members and the At Large Board Member shall be authorized to
approve compensation or reimbursement of costs for a Resident Board Member, Compensation
and cost-calculations (such as mileage reimbursements) shall be the same for all Resident Board

Members regardless of which jurisdiction they are appointed by.

A. Primary Activities and Purpose.

The primary purpose of KABA shall be, and authorization is hereby given under Secfion
5 of the Urban Cooperation Act, the power to administer and enforce the State Construction
Code within the boundaries of each Local Unit; to enact administrative rules to carry out its
functions; to hire sufficient building inspectors, contract inspectors and other personnel
necessary to accomplish the foregoing; to establish a uniform schedule of fees for the issuance
of building permits and inspection of work and materials which bear a reasonable relationship to
the cost and expense of the administration and enforcement of the State Construction Code; to
arrange for the collection of said fees and their deposit in a “Construction Code Authority
Account” maintained by the KABA Treasurer, who shall maintain books of account of all
receipts and expenditures by KABA, which shall be accounted for by an annual independent

audit prepared and presented to each Local Unit. In addition, KABA shall have the power to



buy, own, sell or lease real or personal property, seek and receive grants, sue or be sued, invest

surplus funds and any other necessary and proper matters agreed upon by the Local Units.

KABA shall arrange for one or more locations convenient to the public where copies of
the building and construction codes are maintained for review and/or purchase by interested
persons and where building permits and other permits may be obtained and inspections of work

and material ordered.

B. Additional KABA Activities.

The KABA Board shall be authorized to expand the scope and purpose of KABA to undertake
additional administration, inspection, or enforcement services for the Local Units or by contract
for other Governmental Units located within the State of Michigan in the areas of zoning,
driveway permits, rental housing certification, code enforcement or other inspection or
enforcement related activities that the KABA Board deems beneficial to the financial and
administrative goals of KABA (the “Expanded Purposes™). Engaging in the providing of any of
the Expanded Purposcs for any Local Unit or by contract for any other Governmental Unit shall
be at the discretion of the KABA Board and shall be based upon the cost and feasibility of

providing such services and the benefits of offering the services to KABA.

2. Organization of Construction Code Authority,

Members of the KABA Board appointed under Section 1 above, shall meet each January
at a location mutually agreeable to all and select a Chairman, Treasurer and Secretary from
among their membership and such other officers as the KABA Board may deem appropriate.

The names of such officers shall be reported by the Secretary of the KABA Board and to the



Clerk of each Local Unit. Said officers shall serve for a one-year term and until their successors

are selected.

The KABA Board shall determine the dates and times of any regular meetings it wishes
to schedule and shall hold special meetings at the call of the Chairman or Secretary upon
appropriate notice to each member at such times and places as may be determined to be
necessary and convenient. All meetings of the KABA Board shall be open to the public in
accordance with the Michigan Open Meetings Act. The KABA Board shall adopt rules to

govern the proceedings at all its meetings.

3. Budget.

On or before September 1 of each calendar year, the KABA Board shall prepare a
proposed budget of estimated expenses covering the period of the next fiscal year of KABA,
together with anticipated revenues during said period, and shall submit the same to the Clerk of

each participating Local Unit for the review of each of the governing bodies of said Local Units.

The governing body of each Local Unit shall either approve or disapprove said budget on
or before November 1 of each year. If such proposed budget is not approved by all Local Units
on or before November 1 as provided herein, a representative of the governing body of each
participating Local Unit, who is not then on the KABA Board, and the KABA Board shall meet
jointly (hereinafter the “Joint Budget Meeting”) for the purpose of attempting to develop a
budget acceptable to all Local Units which shall be submitted for approval by each Local Unit.
If the budget resulting from the Joint Budget Meeting is approved by less than all of the Local
Units, but by more than fifty percent (50%) of the Local Units, then it shall become the approved

budget and all units shall be bound. [fthe budget is not approved by more than fifty percent



(50%) of the Local Units by December 30, the prior years’ budget shall, on the following
January 1, become and be deemed the “Default Approved Budget” for the next fiscal year, and
KABA shall be dissolved at the end of the next fiscal year unless at least two (2) Local Units
that voted in favor of the budget shall vote to remain as members of KABA. In the event that at
least two (2) Local Units vote to remain members of KABA as provided for above, those Local
Units who do not vote in favor of remaining in KABA and those Local Units who voted against
the budget, shall be deemed to have voluntarily withdrawn from KABA, effective as of the end
of the next fiscal year. Each Local Unit, upon being notified that KABA has an approved
budget, shall thereupon each be liable to contribute its proportionate share of said budget which
is not covered by fees collected by KABA. Such proportionate share shall be determined by the
ratio of the dollar value of permits administered by KABA, issued by each participating Local
Unit to the total dollar value of permits, administered by KABA, issued in all participating Local

Units for the fiscal year preceding that covered by said budget,

After the budget has been approved or is deemed approved as provided for above, each
Local Unit shall pay to the Treasurer of KABA, at the beginning of each quarter, their allocated

portions of such budget.
4. Bonds.

All employees handling any funds of KABA or of any participating Local Unit shall be
bonded in an amount sufficient to cover the maximum amount of funds which might be in the

possession of said employee at any one time.



5. Unanticipated Expenses.

Any unanticipated and unavoidable expenses or losses incurred by KABA in the
performance of its duties and functions, including but not limited to litigation expense or liability
for personal or property damages, shall be proportionately shared by all Local Units in the same
manner budget expenses are shared under Section 3.

6. Voluntary Withdrawal of Local Units.

Any Local Unit of KABA may voluntarily withdraw from KABA upon one (1) year
written notice to the KABA Board and all other Local Units who are members of KABA. In the
event of the withdrawal of a Local Unit or Units, (as opposed to dissolution of KABA), such
Unit shall be entitled to receive its proportionate share of any undistributed surplus funds after all
expenses of KABA have been paid, in the ratio of the dollar value of the permits administcred by
KABA, issued by the withdrawing Local Unit to the total dollar value of the permits
administered by KABA, issued by all participating Local Units in the preceding fiscal year but
not any of the other assets held by KABA. In the event that either the budget is not approved by
a majority of the Local Units or a majority of the Local Units elect to withdraw from KABA at
the same time, this Agreement shall terminate, and KABA shall be dissolved, unless within thirty
(30) days thereafter, at least two (2) of the Local Units that voted in favor of the annual budget
affirmatively vote to continue KABA or at least two (2) of the Local Units that have not elected
to withdraw shall affirmatively vote to continue KABA. In the event that the budget is not
approved by a majority of the Local Units but at least two (2} Local Units affirmatively vote to
continue KABA, the Local Units which do not affirmatively vote to continue KABA shall be
deemed to have elected to voluntarily withdraw. Upon voluntary withdrawal, each Local Unit

who has withdrawn or has been deemed to have withdrawn shall be responsible for its own



enforcement and administration of the State Construction Code, and any of the expanded
purposes which are administered by KABA. In the event that KABA is dissolved, any
undisbursed funds and other assets held by KABA shall be distributed between the Local Units
who are then members of KABA, after all expenses of KABA have been paid, in the ratio of the
dollar value of permits administered by KABA issued by each Local Unit to the total dollar value
of the permits administered by KABA, issued by the participating Local Unit in the preceding

fiscal year.

7. Admission of Additional Local Units.

Additional Local Units may be admitted to membership in KABA at any time, with the
approval by resolution of the governing body of each of the then participating Local Units. As a
condition of admission, each new Unit shall approve and sign this Agreement (and any
amendments thereto) and agtee to be bound by the same. In addition, KABA may establish other
terms and conditions for the admission of any new Local Unit which shall be established and set
forth in writing, in all of the resolutions approving said new Local Unit’s admission adopted by
the governing body of each participating Local Unit. Examples of the terms and conditions that
may be added, include, but are not limited to, the charging of an initial membership fee and/or
admission fee and the amount thereof, requiring equipment and software purchases by the new
Local Unit (including the computer software and equipment necessary to allow the new Local
Unit to interface with KABA and its existing software), a waiting period during which the new
Local Unit may not participate in distribution of any proportional share of any excess funds or
other assets distributed by KABA to Local Units, as well as such other additional provisions as
the existing governing bodies of each of the Local Units of KABA, shall require at the time of

admission of the new Local Unit. Once admitted to KABA, each new Local Unit shall have the
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same rights and responsibilities as every other member in KABA, subject only to any limitations

contained in the resolutions approving said new Local Unit’s admission to KABA.

8. Enforcement.

KABA shall be a body corporate with authority as the Enforcing Agency of each Local
Unit under Section 8b of the Construction Code Act and is empowered to discharge the
responsibilities of the Local Units under the Construction Code Act to sue and to enjoin any
violation of the Construction Code Act or for a fine or the imprisonment of any violator. It shall
not, however, have the authority to levy any type of tax or assessment against any Local Unit or

property therein.

9. Board of Appeals.

A Construction Board of Appeals is hereby established consisting of seven persons
appointed by the KABA Board. Members of the Board of Appeals shall be qualified by
experience or training to perform the duties of members of the Board of Appeals. The terms of

the members of the Board of Appeals shall be two (2) years.

10. Authority of Construction Board of Appeals.

The Construction Board of Appeals shall have such authority, power, rights and duties as
are set forth in the uniform ordinances adopted by the participating Local Units as well as such
power and authority as is set forth in the Construction Code Act not inconsistent with the
foregoing rights, powers, duties and authority established by local ordinance and the Michigan

Construction Code.



11. Effect of an Appeal to the Construction Board of Appeals and of a Decision of
said Board.

The effect of an appeal to the Construction Board of Appeals and a decision of said
Board shall be as set forth in the Construction Code Act and the State Construction Code where

the same is effective within the Local Units.

12. Attornev’s Fees.

In the event of a dispute arising from the breach of this Agreement the prevailing party or
parties shall be entitled to their attorney’s fees and costs in having to bring an action for

enforcement of these terms.

13. Jurisdiction and Venue.

In the event of any disputes between one or more of the parties to this Agreement over
the interpretation, implementation, or enforcement of this Agreement the matter under dispute,
unless resolved by the parties themselves, shall be submitted by filing of a civil action to the

Circuit Court for the County of Kalamazoo, State of Michigan.

14, Severability of Provisions.

If any provisions of this Agreement, or its application to any person, party, or
circumstance, is deemed by a court of law to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the
Agreement and the application of the provision to any other person, party or circumstance shall

not be affected and the Agreement shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.

10



15. Notices.

Any notices required by this Agreement shall be sent by written correspondence to ali of
the parties by first class mail to the offices of the Local Unit attention to the person in charge of
the Local Unit with copies being sent via first class mail or e-mail to each of the members of the

KABA Board.

16. Complete Agreement.

This Agreement is a complete agreement and restates and supersedes the Interlocal State
Construction Code Enforcement and Administration Agreement which was entered into on

March 5, 2012, and any amendments thereto.

17. Amendments.

This Agreement may be amended at any time by written agreement adopted by the

governing body of each participating Local Unit.

18. Term; Dissolution.

The term of KABA shall be perpetual and continuous; however, KABA shall be
dissolved (a) one (1) year after a Default Approved Budget is deemed approved because at lcast
fifty percent (50%j) of the Local Units cannot agree on a budget if less than two (2) Local Units
affirmatively vote to continue KABA, (b) in the event that withdrawal of the Local Units from
KABA leaves less than two (2) Local Units as members of KABA, or (¢) by unanimous

agreement of the Local Units,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned participating Local Units have executed this

Agreement as of the date and day hereinbefore set forth and in pursuance of a duly-adopted

11



resolution of the governing body of said participating Local Unit adopted at a duly-called

meeting of said governing body on the date set forth opposite said participating Unit.

COMSTOCK CHARTER TOWNSHIP KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Kalamazoo County, Michigan Kalamazoo County, Michigan
A municipal corporation A municipal corporation
By: By:

Randy L. Thompson Donald D. Martin

Its: Supervisor Its: Supervisor
By: By:

Michelle R. Mohney Mark E. Miller

Its: Clerk Its: Clerk
Pursuant to Resolution adopted Pursuant to Resolution adopted
Date Date
CITY OF PARCHMENT PINE GROVE TOWNSHIP
Kalamazoo County, Michigan Van Buren County, Michigan
A municipal corporation A municipal corporation
By: By:

Robert D. Britigan III Scott Hess

Its: Mayor Its: Supervisor
By: By:

Shannon Stutz Michelle Meert

Its: City Clerk Its: Clerk
Pursuant to Resolution adopted Pursuant to Resolution adopted
Date Date

12



RICHLAND TOWNSHIP
Kalamazoo County, Michigan
A municipal corporation

By:
Lysanne Harma
its: Supervisor
By:
Desiree LaDuke
Its: Clerk

Pursuant to Resolution adopted

Date

13



Amend 2020 Budget

o Adjustment to account for building maintenance



KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

2020 BUDGET
Approved 10110/19

INCOME
4010 BUILDING PERMITS
4015 SPECIAL PERMITS
2020 ELECTRICAL PERMITS
4030 MECHANICAL PERMITS
4040 PLUMBING PERMITS
4600 INVESTMENT INCOME

Subtotal Income

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSE
6010  ADVERTISING & MARKETING
B200  BANKFEES
6450  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS

6501, 03, 05 PAYROLL - WAGES
6510  PAYROLL TAXES
6511  LIFE/AD&D/STD/LTD
8512 401(a)

6513  HEALTH INSURANGE
6700  GENERAL INSURANCE
8800  LEGAL FEES

6810 COMPUTER SUPPCRT (EXTERNAL)

6820 AGCCOUNTING SERVICES
7100 OFFICE EQUIPMENT
7110 OFFICE SUPPLIES

7115 POSTAGE

7125 COMPUTER (HARDWARE/SOFTWARE)

7130 RESOURCE MATERIALS
MORTGAGE

7420 LAWN CARE/SNOW REMOVAL
7450 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - OFFICE

7500 UTILITIES

7550 TRASH REMOVAL

7600 SECURITY (OFFICE)
7610 TELEPHONE - OFFICE
761 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR

7700 BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS

7701 AT-LARGE/ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER
7710 CONTRACTOR BUILDING INSPECTOR
7711 CONTRACTED ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
7712 CONTRACTED MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
7713 CONTRACTED PLUMBING INSPECTOR

7800 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
7810 TRAINING EXPENSE
7990 MISC

TOTAL EXPENSE

NET POSITION

310,725.00
7,926.00
110,867.00
116,004.00
63,120.00
120.00

608,832.00

608,832.00

2,000.00
200.00
575.00

231,488.40
18,178.87
4,442 .64
14,203.94
54,251.78
11,650.00
20,000.00
10,250.76
12,572.00
5,599.92
3,800.00
1,000.00
5,219.00
1,000.00
26,580.00
2,484.00
5,000.00
3,424.00
567.00
539.88
6,600.00
1,800.00
375.00
1,200.00
10,000.00
53,400.00
45,600.00
31,200.00
12,740.00
1,600.00
2,000.00

801,551.19

7,280.81



KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

BUDGET COMPARISON
2020 to 2019
INCOME 2020 2019 Diff
4010 BUILDING PERMITS 310,725.00 279,432.00  31,293.00
4015 SPECIAL PERMITS 7,926.00 5,882.00 2,044.00
4020 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 110,867.00 90,240.00  20,627.00
4030 MECHANICAL PERMITS 116,004.00 92180.00  23,814.00
4040 PLUMBING PERMITS 63,190.00 50,815.00 12,375.00
4600 INVESTMENT INCOME 120.00 120.00 -
Subtotal Income 608,832.00 518,679.00  90,153.00
RETAINED EARNINGS (as of 12/31) 105,727.81 47,786.12  57,941.69
TOTAL INCOME 714,559.81 566,465.12 148,094.69
EXPENSE
8010 ADVERTISING & MARKETING 2,000.00 2,000.00 -
6200 BANK FEES 200.00 200.00 -
6450 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 575.00 575.00 -
6501, 03, 05 PAYROLL - WAGES 231,488.40, 228,992.40 2,496.00
6510 PAYROLL TAXES 18,178.87 17,696.16 482.71
6511 LIFE/AD&D/STD/LTD 4,44264 4,479.66 (37.02)
6512 401(a) 14,203.94 13,825.34 378.60
6513 HEALTH INSURANCE 54,251.78 3308528  21,166.50
6700 GENERAL INSURANCE 11,650.00 9,5614.12 2,135.88
6800 LEGAL FEES 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
6810 COMPUTER SUPPORT {EXTERNAL) 10,259.76 11,189.76 (930.00)
6820 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 12,572.00 11,429.00 1.143.00
7100 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5,5609.02 5,603.88 {(3.96)
7110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,800.00 3,800.00 -
7115 POSTAGE 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
7125 COMPUTER (HARDWARE/SOFTWARE) 5,219.00 2,635.50 2,583.50
7130 RESQURCE MATERIALS 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
7400 RENT EXPENSE / MORTGAGE 26,580.00 26,580.00 -
7420 LAWN CARE/SNOW REMOVAL 2,484.00 2,484.00 -
7450 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - OFFICE 5,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00
7500 UTILITIES 3,424.00 3,540.00 (116.00)
7550 TRASH REMOVAL 567.00 480.00 87.00
7600 SECURITY (OFFICE) 539.88 539.88 -
7610 TELEPHONE - OFFICE 6,600.00 6,480.00 120.00
7611 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 1,800.00 1,776.00 24.00
7700 BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 375.00 375.00 -
7701 AT-LARGE/ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER 1,200.00 1,200.00 -
7710 CONTRACTED BUILDING INSPECTOR 10,000.00 0.00  10,000.00
7711 CONTRACTED ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 53,400.00 35,934.00 17,466.00
7712 CONTRACTED MECHANICAL INSPECTOR 45,600.00 26,602.00 18,998.00
7713 CONTRACTED PLUMBING INSPECTOR 31,200.00 22,100.00 9,100.00
7800 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 12,740.00 9,100.00 3,640.00
7810 TRAINING EXPENSE 1,600.00 800.00 800.00
7999 MISC 2,000.00 1,550.00 450.00
TOTAL EXPENSE 601,551.19 509,566.98  91,984.21
NET POSITION 113,008.62 56,898.14 56,110.48



Amend Holiday Schedule
Policy



APPENDIX A:

Holiday Schedule Policy

The following holidays will be paid holidays for full-time and part-time employees working a minimum
of twenty (20) hours per week:

New Year’s Day

Martin Luther King Day
President’s Day
Memorial Day
Independence Day
Labor Day

Veteran’s Day
Thanksgiving Day

. Day after Thanksgiving
10.Christmas Day
11.Floating Holiday (may be assigned by Building Official)

WONIU AWM

KABA holidays will correspond to the holidays observed by its member jurisdictions. This includes a
“floating holiday” that may be assigned at the discretion of the Building Official in a year where there
is an obvious day to designate as a holiday (for instance, Independence Day falls on a Tuesday and
the floating holiday is designated as Monday, July 3. If there is no day designated by the Building
Official for that year, KABA employees may choose to use their floating holiday at any point during
the calendar year {not to be taken in increments shorter than 4 hours) with the approval of the
Building Official.

If a holiday falls on a Saturday, KABA will observe the holiday on the preceding Friday. If the holiday
falls on a Sunday, KABA will observe the holiday on the following Monday.

Revision Date: December 13, 2018 34



2020 Engagement
Agreement / Legal Counsel
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KREIS, ENDERLE, HUDGINS & BORSOS, P.C.

Robb S, Krueger P.O, Box 4010
Kalamazoo, MI 490034010

, s 2693243000
Direct Dial 269:321-2360 Fax 269-324-3010

rkrueger@KreisEnderle.com

www.KreisEndetle.com

ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT
January 2, 2020

Kalamazoo Area Building Authority
2322 Nazareth Road
Kalamazoo, M| 49048

Re:  Representation
To Whom it May Concern:

We are required to obtain an engagement agreement before we begin work for a client.
The following constitutes the terms of our agreement. You have requested that this firm provide
Kalamazoo Area Building Authority general counsel, employment work, and potentially civil
litigation work. | emphasize that the firm will represent you because, even though your initial
contact has been with me, | intend to use the services of other lawyers and staff personnel of
the firm, as necessary, to do the best possible job of representing your interests.

l. FEE DETERMINATION

The Model Rules of Professional Conduct adopted by the Michigan Supreme Court lists
the following factors to be considered in establishing a reasonable fee for legal services.

1. The time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions
involved, and the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly.

2. The likelihood, if apparent to the client, that the acceptance of the particular
employment will preclude other employment by the lawyer.

3. The fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services.
4, The amount involved and the results obtained.
5, The time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances.

6. The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client.
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7. The experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers performing
the services.

This firm normally sends bills to clients once each month. We begin by reviewing the
time devoted to the matter during the month. Time is recorded daily in one-tenth (1/10) hour
minimum time blocks. The time is multiplied by the hourly rate for the person performing the
services. Fees for Kalamazoo Area Building Authority are set as follows and shall apply for a
term of two years from the date of engagement:

A. General Counsel, Employment or Administrative work - $200.00 per hour.
B. Civil Litigation or Appeals, including alternative dispute resolution - $250.00 per hour,
C. Paralegal work to be billed at $120.00 per hour.

We are unable to provide an estimate of the final bill for most projects. There are many
factors which may serve to complicate a legal matter. If you have a question, at any time, as to
where you stand in regard to your bill, we will attempt to provide an accurate estimate of the
bill's current status.

il. EXPENSES

In addition to the legal fees, all expenses incurred by us will be charged to you.
Specifically, you will be charged for long distance telephone calls, photocopying (15¢ per copy),
mileage for travel out of town (IRS Standard Mileage Rate), postage (other than for routine
letters), couriers (FedEx and the like), and any other expenses reasonably necessary to
accomplish the task for which we have been engaged. There may be other expenses incurred
which are not among those enumerated above, which are the common expenses. In some
cases, you will be asked to pay expenses in advance.

. PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES

We have the option and the discretion to continue work on your behalf in the event your
retainer has been exhausted. In that event, you will be billed on a monthly basis. Al billings will
be payable upon receipt. Any agreement for other payment terms must be in writing. If billings
are not paid promptly, we shall have the option to not perform further services.

We reserve the right to discontinue our representation of you and withdraw as your
counsel if (1) you persist in a course of action we reasonably believe is criminal or fraudulent;
(2} we reasonably believe you have used our services to perpetrate a crime or fraud; (3) you
persist upon pursuing an objective that we consider repugnant or imprudent; (4) you fail
substantially to fulfill an obligation to us regarding our services to you, and we have given you
reasonable warning that we will withdraw unless the obligation is fulfilled; (5) our representation
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to you will result in an unreasonable financial burden on us or has been rendered unreasonably
difficult by you; or (6) other good cause exists for withdrawal.

Iv. COMPLETION OF SERVICES

Upon completion of the firm's work, we reserve the right to destroy or otherwise dispose
of your file after we notify you at your last known address of our intent to destroy or dispose of
your file. It is, therefore, important that you notify the firm whenever you change your address.
If you choose to leave all or part of the file in our possession, we will have the authority to
destroy your file after three (3) years from the date your matter is finally concluded.

We appreciate the opportunity to represent you in this matter. If you agree with the
above terms, please sign the Acknowledgement below and return a signed copy of this letter to
our office. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me.

Very truly yours,

KREIS, ENDERLE,

RSK/lc

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| have read, understand, and agree to the above terms of your engagement. No other
terms have been discussed.

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

Dated: , 2016

By:
Its:




Conflict of Interest

¢ Annual
+ A hard copy of the Acknowledgement of Receipt will be
available at Board Meeting for signature



KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY
CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY
Approved by Board on June 8, 2017
Article I

Purpose

Board Members and Officers of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (“"KABA”), a
governmental nonprofit authority and tax-cxempt organization, owe KABA the duty of loyalty.
This duty requires Board Members and Officers to act in the best interest of the KABA. The
Board Members and Officers shall avoid any conflict, or the appearance of conflict, between
their own interest and the interests of the KABA.

The purpose of this Conflict of Interest Policy (“Policy”) is to protect KABA’s interest
and integrity when it is contemplating entering into a transaction or atrangement that might
benefit the private interest of an Officer or Board Member of the KABA or might result in a
possible excess benefit transaction. This Policy is intended to supplement, but not replace (i) the
KABA Bylaws and (ii) any applicable state and federal laws goveming conflict of interest
applicable to governmental nonprofit organizations. If any conflict exists between this Policy and
the KABA Bylaws, the Bylaws shall control.

Article 11
Definitions
1. Interested Person,

Any Board Member, Officer, or member of a committee with governing board-delegated
powers, who has a direct or indirect financial interest, as defined below, is an interested person.

2. Excess Benefit Transaction.

An excess benefit transaction is a transaction in which an economic benefit is provided to
an applicable tax-exempt organization, directly or indirectly, to or for the use of a disqualified
person, and the value of the economic benefit provided by the organization exceeds the value of
the consideration received by the organization.

3, Financial Interest,

a. An ownership or investment interest in any entity with which KABA has a
transaction or arrangement;

b. A compensation arrangement with KABA or with any entity or individual with
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which KABA has a transaction or arrangement; or

C. A potential ownership or investment interest in, or compensation arrangement
with, any entity or individual with which KABA is negotiating a transaction or
arrangement.

Compensation includes direct or indirect remuneration as well as gifts or favors that are
not insubstantial.

A financial interest is not necessarily a conflict of interest. Under Article III, Section 2, a
person who has a financial interest may have a conflict of interest only if the disinterested Board
Members or designated committee determines that a conflict of interest exists.

Article I11
Procedures
1. Duty to Disclose.

In connection with any actual or possible conflict of interest, an interested person must
disclose the existence of the financial interest and be given the opportuniiy to disclose all
material facts to the Board Members and members of committees with governing board-
delegated powers considering the proposed transaction orarrangement.

2. Determining Whether a Conflict of Interest Exists.

After disclosure of the financial interest and all material facts, and after any discussion
with the interested person, be/she shall leave the governing board or committee meeting while
the determination of a conflict of interest is discussed and voted upon. The remaining board or
committee members shall decide if a conflict of interestexists.

3. Procedure for Addressing the Conflict ofInterest.

a An interested person may make a presentation at the governing board or
committee meeting, but after the presentation, he/she shall leave the meeting during the
discussion of, and the vote on, the transaction or arrangement involving the possible
conflict of interest.

b. The chairperson of the governing board or committee shall, if appropriate, appoint
a disinterested person or committee to investigate alternatives to the proposed transaction
or arrangement.

G After exercising due diligence, the governing board or committee shall determine
whether KABA can obtain, with reasonable efforts, a more advantageous transaction or
arrangement from a person or entity that would not give rise to a conflict ofinterest.
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d If a more advantageous transaction or arrangement is not reasonably possible
under circumstances which would not produce a conflict of interest, the governing board
or committee shall determine by a majority vote of the disinterested Board Members
whether the transaction or arrangement is in KABA’s best interest, for its own benefit,
and whether it is fair and reasonable. In conformity with the above determination, it shall
make its decision as to whether to enter into the transaction or arrangement.

4. Violations of the Conflicts of Interest Policy.

a If the governing board or committee has reasonable cause to believe a Board
Member or Officer has failed to disclose actual or possible conflicts of interest, it shall
inform the member of the basis for such belief and afford the member an opportunity to
explain the alleged failure to disclose.

b. If, after hearing the member’s response and after making further investigation as
warranted by the circumstances, the governing board or committee determines the
member has failed to disclose an actual or possible conflict of interest, it shall take
appropriate disciplinary and corrective action.

Article IV

Records of Proceedings

The minutes of the governing board and all committees with board-delegated powers
shall contain:

a the names of the persons who disclosed or otherwise were found to have a
financial interest in connection with an actual or possible conflict of interest, the nature of
the financial interest, any action taken to determine whether a conflict of interest was
present, and the governing board’s or committee’s decision as to whether a conflict of
interest in fact existed.

b. the names of the persons who were present for discussions and votes relating to
the transaction or arrangement, the content of the discussion, including nay alternatives to
the proposed transaction or arrangement, and a record of any votes taken in connection
with the proceedings.

Article V

Compensation

a. A voting member of the governing board who receives compensation, directly or
indirectly, from KABA for services is precluded from voting on matters pertaining to that
member’s compensation.
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b. A voting member of any committee whose jurisdiction includes compensation
matters and who receives compensation, directly or indirectly, from an organization for
services is precluded from voting on matters pertaining to that member’s compensation.

c. No voting member of the governing board or any committee whose jurisdiction
includes compensation matters and who received compensation, directly or indirectly,
from KABA, either individually or collectively, is prohibited from providing information
to any committee regarding compensation.

Article VI

Annual Statements

Each Board Member, Officer, and member of a committee with governing board-
delegated powers shall annually sign a statement which affirms that such person:

a. has received a copy of this Conflict of Interest Policy;

b. has read and understands the Policy;

c. has agreed to comply with the Policy; and

d. understands that KABA is a governmental nonprofit authority and in order to

maintain its federal tax exemption it must engage primarily in activities which
accomplish one or more of its tax-exempt purposes.

Article VII

Periodic Reviews

To ensure KABA operates in a manner consistent with its governmental nonprofit
purposes and does not engage in activities that could jeopardize its tax-exempt status, periodic
reviews shall be conducted. The periodic reviews shall, at a minimum, include the following
subjects:

a whether compensation arrangements and benefits are reasonable, based on
competent survey information and the result of arm’s length bargaining.

b. whether partnerships, joint ventures, and arrangements with management
organizations conform to KABA’s written policies are properly recorded, reflect
reasonable investment or payments for goods and services, further governmental
nonprofit purposes, and do not result in inurement, impermissible private benefit, or in an
excess benefit transaction.
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Article VIII

Use of Qutside Experts

When conducting the periodic reviews as provided under Article VII, KABA may, but
need not, use outside advisors. If outside experts are used, their use shall not relieve the
governing board of its responsibility for ensuring periodic reviews are conducted.
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Financial and Building
Reports
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1:28 PM Kalamazoo Area Building Authority
01/07/20 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis December 2019
Dec 19 Dec 18 % Change
Income
4010 - Building Permits 14,507.00 22,706.00 -36.1%
4015 - Special Permits 220.00 2,640.00 91.7%
4020 - Electrical Permits 6,029.00 5,115.00 17.9%
4030 - Mechanical Permits 10,772.00 6,576.20 63.8%
4040 - Plumbing Permits 3,639.00 2,723.00 33.6%
4090 - Ordinance Enforcement 55.00 1,430.00 -96.2%
4100 - Zening Administration 1,232.50 2,193.75 -42 8%
4600 - Investment Income 23.43 12.96 80.8%
Total Income 36,477.93 43,356.91 -15.9%
Expense
6400 - Depreciation Expense 0.00 §,071.90 -100.0%
6500 - Payroll Expenses
6501 - Salary - Building Officlal 8,437.36 8,125.00 3.8%
6503 - Salary - Building Inspector 6,750.00 6,500.00 3.9%
6505 - Wages - Administrative 8,502.06 7.955.77 6.9%
6510 + Payroll Taxes 1,354.40 1,341.83 0.9%
6511 - LTD/STD / AD&D / Life 371.46 370.22 0.3%
6512 - 401A (KABA) 1,065.21 1,049.41 1.5%
6513 - Health Insurance 4,4392.98 2,742.39 61.9%
Total 6500 - Payroll Expenses 30,92047 28,084.62 10.1%
6700 - Insurance - General 912.52 887.68 2.8%
6800 : Legal Fees 2,200.00 740.00 197.3%
6310 - Computer Support {External) 154.98 144.98 6.9%
6820 - Accounting Services 15.76 756.17 -97.9%
7100 - Office Equipment 559.29 51413 8.8%
7110 - Office Supplies 702.96 233.16 201.5%
7115 - Postage 165.00 0.00 100.0%
7130 - Resource Materials 181.95 -21.00 1,014.1%
7400 - Rent/Lease Expense 1,077.50 2,215.00 -51.4%
7500 - Utilities 305.63 302.58 1.0%
7550 - Trash Removal 45,24 39.08 15.8%
7600 - Security (Office) 44.99 44,99 0.0%
7610 - Telephone - Office 610.71 538.46 13.4%
7611 - Telephone - Cellular 124.59 148.68 -16.2%
7701 - At-Large/Alternate Board Member 150.00 150.00 0.0%
7711 - Contracted Electrical Inspector 3,330.00 3,165.00 52%
7712 - Contracted Mechanical Inspector 4,930.00 3,275.60 50.5%
7713 - Contracted Plumbing Inspector 3,240.00 1,350.00 140.0%
7714 - Contracted Ord Enforcement 0.00 202.50 -100.0%
7715 - Contracted Zoning Administrator 945.00 1,175.00 -19.6%
7800 - Mileage Reimbursement 1,015.58 72377 40.3%
7920 - Capital Outlay 2,337.76 0.00 100.0%
7999 - Misc Expense 0.00 110.28 -100.0%
Total Expense 53,979.92 52,852.58 2.1%
Net Income -17,501.99 -9,495.67 -34.3%
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1:23 PM Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

01/07/20 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basls As of January 7, 2020
Jan 7,20
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1001 - Cash on Hand (Register} 300.00
1020 - Checking / Consumers CU 20,519.90
1022 - Savings / Consumers CU 25,00
1030 - Checking / Mercantile Bank 80,851.54
1050 - Checking / SMBT 50.00
Total Checking/Savings 101,746.44
Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable 1,012.50
Total Accounts Receivahle 1,012.50
Tetal Current Assets 102,758.94
Other Assets
1600 - Accumulated Depreciation -45,958.61
1900 - Capital Assets 288,943.00
Total Other Assets 242,084.39
TOTAL ASSETS 345,743.33
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payabile
2000 - Accounts Payable 1,625.00
Total Accounts Payable 1,625.00
Credit Cards
2010 - CCU - Mastercard 661.43
Total Credit Cards 661.43
Other Current Liabilities
2070 - Notes Payable - SMBT 140,000.00
2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities -6,825.93
2300 - Accounts Payables  ADJ 59.30
Total Gther Current Liabilities 133,233.37
Total Current Liabilities 135,519.80
Total Liabilities 135,5619.80
Equity
3010 - Net Position 217,317.42
Net Income -7,093.89
Total Equity 210,223.53
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 345,743.33

Page 1
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Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

Mmoo ®>

BUILDING REPORT

December 2019 Residential / Commercial Building Permits and
Construction Values

Total Number of Commercial & Agricultural Permits Issued — 8

Total Construction Value for Commercial & Agricultural Permits - $1,611,087
Total Number of New Residential Construction Permits Issued — 1

Total Construction Value for New Residential Permits — $306,509

Total Number of All Other Residential Permits Issued — 18

Total Construction Value for All Other Residential Permits —$107,220

Revenue / Permit Summary YTD

Total KABA Revenue in December 2019 - $35,437 vs. Total KABA Revenue in
December 2018 - $26,831. This is an increase of 32.1%.

Total Number of Permits Issued in December 2019 — 150 vs. Total Number of
Permits issued in December 2018 — 105. This is an increase of 42.9%.

Total KABA YTD Revenue in December 2019 - $642,722 vs. Total KABA YTD
Revenue in December 2018 - $431,254. This is an increase of 49.0%.

. Total Number of Permits Issued YTD 2019 — 2407 vs. Total Number of Permits

Issued this time in 2018 —1732. This is an increase of 39.0%.

The December 2019 Revenue of $35,437 is 6.8% of the forecast for December
YTD 2019 Revenue ($518,679).

The YTD 2019 Revenue of $642,722 is 123.9% of the forecast for the entire 2019
Projected Budget of $518,679.
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Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

2019 MONTHLY PERMITS BY JURISDICTION

MONTH OF DECEMBER 2019

JURISDICTION PERMIT CATEGORY # PERMITS | PERMIT REVENUE
COMSTOCK BUILDING 1213 8,791
COMSTOCK ELECTRICAL 1414 3,117
COMSTOCK MECHANICAL 17 | ¢ 3,298
COMSTOCK PLUMBING 10 % 1,849
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 313 165
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 1] ¢ 55

TOTAL COMSTOCK 57| $ 17,275
KALAMAZOO BUILDING 10 ] ¢ 4,076
KALAMAZOO ELECTRICAL K 1,033
KALAMAZOO MECHANICAL 20| $ 3,248
KALAMAZOO PLUMBING 314 516
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 11$ 55
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 11$ 55

TOTAL KALAMAZOO 43| $ 8,983
PARCHMENT BUILDING -1 $ -
PARCHMENT ELECTRICAL -13 -
PARCHMENT MECHANICAL 4] ¢ 622
PARCHMENT PLUMBING -1 $ -
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 1] $ 55
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER -1 $ =

TOTAL PARCHMENT 5| $ 677
PINE GROVE BUILDING 3] s 440
PINE GROVE ELECTRICAL 6] ¢ 806
PINE GROVE MECHANICAL 71 ¢ 1,080
PINE GROVE PLUMBING 3] $ 470
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - JURISDICTION -1 $ -
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER -1 $ -

TOTAL PINE GROVE 19] $ 2,796

RICHLAND BUILDING 2] ¢ 1,155
RICHLAND ELECTRICAL 6| $ 857
RICHLAND MECHANICAL 14] ¢ 2,935
RICHLAND PLUMBING 4] ¢ 759
RICHLAND SPECIAL - JURISDICTION -1 $ -
RICHLAND SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER -1 $ =
'RICHLAND 26| $ 5,706
TOTAL 150| $ 35,437
REVENUE REVENUE
DECEMBER 2018 % PREV YEAR MONTH
$ 26,831 132.1%
PERMITS PERMITS
DECEMBER 2018 % 2018 - YTD
105 142.9%
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Kalimares Ares Budding Actoonty

2019 MONTHLY PERMITS BY JURISDICTION

YEAR TO DATE AS OF: DECEMBER 2019

JURISDICTION _ |PERMIT CATEGORY # PERMITS | PERMIT REVENUE
COMSTOCK BUILDING 185 $ 161,136
COMSTOCK ELECTRICAL 194 $ 41,858
COMSTOCK MECHANICAL 211 $ 43,259
COMSTOCK PLUMBING 166 $ 30,303
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 23 $ 1,265
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 8 $ 440

TOTAL COMSTOCK : 787 $ _ 278,261
KALAMAZOO BUILDING 178 $ 64,898
KALAMAZOQO ELECTRICAL 181 33,038
KALAMAZOO MECHANICAL 248 [ 43,378
KALAMAZOO PLUMBING 97 $ 14,536
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 87 $ 4,785
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 20 $ 1,045

TOTAL KALAMAZOO 811 $ 161,680
PARCHMENT BUILDING 14 3,060
PARCHMENT ELECTRICAL 7 1,474
PARCHMENT MECHANICAL 24 $ 3,150
PARCHMENT PLUMBING 8 3 1,372
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 16 $ 880
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 3 $ 165
TOTAL PARCHMENT 72 $ 10,101
PINE GROVE BUILDING 45 $ 12,452
PINE GROVE ELECTRICAL 43 4 6,641
PINE GROVE MECHANICAL 35 4 5,093
PINE GROVE PLUMBING 10 g 1,971
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 1 $ 55
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 2 $ 110
TOTAL PINE GROVE : ; 136 5 26,322
RICHLAND BUILDING 166 $ 95,572
RICHLAND ELECTRICAL 149 $ 26,114
RICHLAND MECHANICAL 177 $ 27,762
RICHLAND PLUMBING 101 16,470
RICHLAND SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 5 275
RICHLAND SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 3 165
~ RICHLAND 601 $ 166,358
TOTAL YTD 2407 642,722
REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE
YTD - DECEMBER % 2019 YTD
2018 itk BUDGET
$ 431,254 149.0% 123.9%
PERMITS PERMITS
e % 2018 - YTD
1732 139.0%
2019 MONTHLY | 2019 MONTHLY CUMULATIVE
CUMULATIVE TOTALS TOTALS
# PERMITS REVENUE
111 | $ 22,393 JAN
282 | % 58,331 FEB
137 | $ 37,487 MAR
208 | $ 48,515 APRIL
231 [ % 63,479 MAY
209 | $ 84,473 JUNE
228 | 3 56,508 JULY
227 | % 59,399 AUG
233 [ 3 81,554 SEPT
210 [ 3 57,228 ocT
181 | $ 37,918 NOV
150 | 3 35,437 DEC
2,407 642,722 2019
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